

**Sonic Healthcare Limited**  
**ABN 24 004 196 909**

**PRELIMINARY FINAL REPORT FOR YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009**  
Lodged with the ASX under Listing Rule 4.3A

**RESULTS FOR ANNOUNCEMENT TO THE MARKET**  
For the year ended 30 June 2009

**Financial Results**

\$'000

	2009 Ordinary Earnings	2009 Non- recurring items	2009 Statutory	2008	% Change	
					2009 Ordinary v 2008	2009 Statutory v 2008
Revenue from ordinary activities	3,013,731	-	3,013,731	2,380,327	26.6%	26.6%
Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and intangibles amortisation ( <b>EBITDA</b> )	578,999	-	578,999	478,568	21.0%	
Depreciation and lease amortisation	(93,087)	-	(93,087)	(75,909)	22.6%	
Earnings before interest, tax and intangibles amortisation ( <b>EBITA</b> )	485,912	-	485,912	402,659	20.7%	
Amortisation of intangibles	(8,196)	-	(8,196)	(5,906)	38.8%	
Impairment of New Zealand Pathology intangibles	-	(120,100)	(120,100)	-		
Restructuring costs – New Zealand Pathology	-	(22,772)	(22,772)	-		
Non-recurring items expensed in first half of 2009	-	(11,002)	(11,002)	-		
Net interest expense	(74,234)	-	(74,234)	(64,886)	14.4%	
Income tax attributable to Operating Profit	(87,141)	10,088	(77,053)	(81,461)	7.0%	
Net Profit attributable to Outside Equity Interests	(1,195)	-	(1,195)	(5,290)	(77.4)%	
<b>Net Profit attributable to shareholders of Sonic Healthcare Limited</b>	<b>315,146</b>	<b>(143,786)</b>	<b>171,360</b>	<b>245,116</b>	<b>28.6%</b>	<b>(30.1)%</b>
<b>Cash generated from operations</b>	<b>441,910</b>	<b>(11,958)</b>	<b>429,952</b>	<b>331,885</b>	<b>33.2%</b>	<b>29.5%</b>

**Dividends**

Cents per share	2009	2008	% Change
Final dividend	35¢	32¢	9.4%
Final dividend franked amount per security	12.25¢	32¢	
Interim dividend	22¢	20¢	10.0%
Interim dividend franked amount per security	13.2¢	20¢	

The record date for determining entitlements to the final dividend will be 14 September 2009. The final dividend will be paid on 28 September 2009. The Company's Dividend Reinvestment Plan (DRP) remains suspended for this dividend and until further notice. The 2009 final dividend includes no conduit foreign income.

**Earnings per share**

Cents per share

	2009 Ordinary Earnings	2009 Non- recurring items	2009 Statutory	2008	% Change	
					2009 Ordinary v 2008	2009 Statutory v 2008
Basic earnings per share	86.3¢	(39.4)¢	46.9¢	75.0¢	15.1%	(37.5)%
Diluted earnings per share	85.2¢	(38.9)¢	46.3¢	73.5¢	15.9%	(37.0)%

An explanation of the figures reported above is provided in the following pages of this report.

**COMMENTARY ON RESULTS**  
**For the year ended 30 June 2009**

**1. Key Highlights**

- Out-performed both revenue and EPS growth guidance.
- Significant market share gains in Australian Pathology contributing to 9% organic revenue growth.
- Market share gains through strong organic growth in the USA, Germany and the UK.
- Strong margin expansion in key pathology operations.
- German and US synergies on track and driving margin growth.
- Successful equity raising, strong cash flow and new debt facilities providing ~\$775M of available funding for future acquisitions.
- Positive outlook with net profit expected to grow by 10-15% in 2010, excluding additional acquisitions (assuming 2009 currency exchange rates).

**2. Explanation of results**

**(a) Revenue**

Total revenue growth for the year was 26.6% (18.7% at 2008 currency exchange rates), exceeding guidance of greater than 15%.

<b>Revenue split</b>	<b>2009</b>	<b>% of 2009</b>
<b>AUD M</b>	<b>Revenue</b>	<b>Revenue</b>
Pathology – Australia	881	29%
Pathology – US	700	23%
Pathology – Europe	802	27%
Pathology – NZ	114	4%
Radiology	345	12%
Medical centres	159	5%
Revenue excluding interest income	<u>3,001</u>	<u>100%</u>

<b>Pathology organic revenue growth</b>	<b>2009</b>	<b>2008</b>	<b>Organic</b>
<b>AUD M</b>			<b>growth</b>
Australia (i) (ii)	880.5	807.5	<b>9.0%</b>
US (i) (ii)	482.9	459.8	<b>5.0%</b>
Europe (i) (ii)	634.3	599.8	<b>5.8%</b>
New Zealand (i) (ii)	120.4	117.2	<b>2.7%</b>
Effect of acquisitions (i) (iii)	192.4	(67.9)	
Exchange rate movement effect (i)	188.8	-	
Pathology revenue as reported	<u>2,499.3</u>	<u>1,916.4</u>	

Notes:

- (i) The geographic revenue figures shown for 2009 are presented using 2008 currency exchange rates, and excluding the revenue of acquisitions completed in the 2009 year, the total of which is shown separately (\$192.4M). The currency exchange rate effect is also shown separately (\$188.8M).
- (ii) The geographic revenue figures shown for 2008 have been adjusted (increased) to include a full year of revenue of acquisitions completed in the 2008 year. The total of these adjustments (\$67.9M) is then reversed to reconcile back to the reported total.
- (iii) Effect of acquisitions includes the effect on revenue of the Schottdorf restructure in December 2007 (see below for more details).

**COMMENTARY ON RESULTS**  
**For the year ended 30 June 2009**

**(a) Revenue (continued)**

Organic (non-acquisitional) revenue growth in each of Sonic's pathology operations was at or above what Sonic believes are the relevant laboratory market growth rates. Particularly pleasing was the Australian Pathology organic growth (9.0%), which has taken Sonic to a revenue level almost 20% above its largest competitor. The organic growth rates in Australia and Europe were very strong given the effect during the year of cuts to the Australian Medicare (effective 1 July 2008) and German EBM (effective 1 January 2009) fee schedules.

Sonic's Australian Pathology operations did not significantly change their billing policies (mix between bulk-bill and private billing) during the year as our approach was to wait to see what changes were to be announced in the May 2009 Federal Budget. As further Medicare fee cuts were announced in the Budget, to take effect from 1 November 2009, Sonic's operations are now in the process of implementing significant billing policy changes which are expected to at least offset the November 2009 Medicare fee cuts.

Revenue growth was augmented by acquisitions during the current and prior year including:

- Sunrise Medical Laboratories, USA (31 July 2007)
- Bioscientia Healthcare Group, Germany (14 September 2007)
- American Clinical Services, USA (2 January 2008)
- Gemini Administration Services, Australia (11 April 2008)
- Laboratory Prof. Krech Group, Switzerland (1 July 2008)
- Labor 28 Group, Germany (1 July 2008)
- GLP Medical Group, Germany (1 September 2008)
- Clinical Laboratories of Hawaii, USA (2 September 2008)

In addition, the reported revenue of the Schottdorf Group (in Germany) has increased by ~A\$18M for the period compared to the prior year as the legal restructure carried out to enable Sonic to reach 100% ownership at 31 December 2007 caused a change in the legal entities consolidated in Sonic's results. This change, which will continue in the future, only affects reported revenue, and does not change profit. It therefore causes a dilution in reported operating margins.

Radiology revenue growth was 3.7%. Sonic remains the second largest participant in the Australian radiology market. Sonic's medical centre business, Independent Practitioner Network ("IPN"), achieved revenue growth of 30% through a combination of acquisitions and organic growth.

Revenue was impacted by currency exchange rate movements, which increased reported revenue by \$188M compared to the prior year.

**(b) Non-recurring items**

A number of non-recurring expenses occurred during the 2009 year, comprising:

<b>AUD M</b>	<b>Pre tax</b>	<b>Tax</b>	<b>Post Tax</b>
Impairment of New Zealand pathology intangibles (i)	120.1	-	120.1
Restucturing costs – New Zealand pathology (i)	22.8	(6.8)	16.0
Implementation of the direct billing system in Germany, following changes in German regulations (ii)	5.3	(1.6)	3.7
Implementation of the Apollo laboratory information system into Douglass Hanly Moir (NSW, Australia) (ii)	3.5	(1.1)	2.4
UK pre-acquisition related insurance claim (ii)	2.2	(0.6)	1.6
	<u>153.9</u>	<u>(10.1)</u>	<u>143.8</u>

(i) Refer to Sonic Healthcare's announcement to the Australian Securities Exchange on 18 August 2009 for further details of the New Zealand pathology items.

(ii) These costs were incurred in the first half of the 2009 financial year.

**All further commentary and analysis will refer to "Ordinary Earnings", i.e. adjusted for these non-recurring items, unless labelled "Statutory".**

**COMMENTARY ON RESULTS**  
**For the year ended 30 June 2009**

	<u>2009</u>	<u>2008</u>	<u>Movement</u>
<b>(c) Group Margin analysis</b>			
EBITDA as a % of Revenue	<b>19.2%</b>	20.1%	(90) bps*
EBITA as a % of Revenue	<b>16.1%</b>	16.9%	(80) bps*

\*bps = basis points of margin

Total operating margins have been significantly diluted by the acquisitions of businesses during the current and prior year (including those listed in (a) above) which have lower margins than the average of Sonic's other businesses. The change in the Schottdorf Group structure described above also caused reported margin dilution. Excluding these effects, pathology margins have expanded in total by 80 bps, as shown below.

**(d) Pathology Margin analysis**

<b>AUD M</b>	<u>Revenue</u>	<u>EBITDA</u>	<u>Margin</u>
2008 as reported (A)	1,916.4	410.9	<b>21.4%</b>
Exchange rate effects	188.8	32.6	
Effect of acquisitions*	260.3	33.6	12.9%
<b>Organic growth (B)</b>	<b>133.8</b>	<b>43.7</b>	<b>32.7%</b>
2009 Ordinary earnings	<u>2,499.3</u>	<u>520.8</u>	20.8%
Organic growth (B) over 2008 normalised for acquisitions	6.7%	10.5%	
Organic growth plus 2008 reported (A)+(B)	2,050.2	454.6	<b>22.2%</b>

**Margin improvement of 80 bps (22.2% less 21.4%)**

\* Effect of acquisitions includes the effect on revenue of the Schottdorf Group restructure in December 2007.

The table above shows that Sonic's pathology operations achieved marginal profit (EBITDA) of 32.7% on each dollar of organic revenue growth, and 80 bps of margin expansion in total. Margin expansion was strongest in the US (greater than 200 bps) and Germany (greater than 100 bps), where synergy capture from acquisitions in the last few years are on track. Australian Pathology also increased margins for the year, with a strong recovery in the second half. New Zealand Pathology margins contracted by 200 bps, reflecting the adverse funding system now operating in New Zealand, which comprises fixed fee contracts. German margin expansion was particularly pleasing in light of the ~2% fee cuts to the EBM fee schedule which took effect from January and April 2009.

Sonic's Radiology division margins continued to suffer from difficult market conditions, which the Australian Government recognised in the 2009 Federal Budget by announcing Medicare fee increases to come into effect from 1 November 2009. It was pleasing to see that despite this being one of the most difficult Federal Budgets in decades, the Government recognised the importance of the diagnostic sector to the Australian healthcare system.

**COMMENTARY ON RESULTS**  
**For the year ended 30 June 2009**

**(e) Depreciation and lease amortisation**

Depreciation and leased asset amortisation has increased 22.6% on the comparative period as a result of business acquisitions and growth. As a percentage of revenue, depreciation and lease amortisation at 3.1% is a slight reduction versus the comparative period.

**(f) Intangibles amortisation**

Intangibles amortisation mainly relates to internally developed software.

**(g) Interest expense and debt facilities**

Net interest expense has increased 14.4% on the comparative period mainly due to increased average debt levels as a result of business acquisitions and currency exchange rate movements.

All of Sonic's bank debt is drawn in foreign currencies as "natural" balance sheet hedging of Sonic's offshore operations (see (l) *Currency exchange rate impacts* below).

Interest rate hedging arrangements are in place in accordance with Sonic's Treasury policy.

Sonic's net interest bearing debt at 30 June 2009 comprised:

	<b>Facility Limit M</b>	<b>Drawn M</b>	<b>AUD \$M Available</b>
<b>Syndicated facility</b>			
USD limit	US\$609	US\$609	-
Euro limit	€354	€354	-
Multicurrency limit*	A\$179	A\$177	2
Bilateral term facility	€84	€84	-
Bilateral revolving facility	A\$40	A\$39	1
Minor debt / leasing facilities	n/a	A\$26*	-
Cash	n/a	A\$(558)*	558
Available funds at 30 June 2009			<u>561</u>

\* Various currencies, cash mainly AUD

The significant cash balance shown above reflects the A\$469M of equity raised in November and December 2008, which has set Sonic's balance sheet for future growth.

In addition to the available funds noted above, Sonic has approval for, and is currently finalising the documentation of, additional foreign currency bilateral debt facilities with limits totalling ~A\$262M, with 3 and 5 year tenors.

Sonic's senior debt facilities at 30 June 2009 have expiry dates as follows:

	<b>AUD M</b>	<b>USD M</b>	<b>Euro M</b>
30 April 2010	144	192	18
5 November 2010	40	-	-
15 March 2011	19	182	121
31 July 2011	-	-	84
29 October 2012	16	235	215
	<u>219</u>	<u>609</u>	<u>438</u>

Sonic has been in regular communication with its (seven bank) banking syndicate regarding the April 2010 maturities, and based on their feedback foresees no difficulty in refinancing these tranches in early 2010. Sonic's excellent relationships with its banks, its investment grade credit metrics, and its strong and reliable cash flows significantly reduce refinancing risk.

**COMMENTARY ON RESULTS**  
**For the year ended 30 June 2009**

**(h) Tax expense**

The effective tax rate in the second half of the year was 24.1%, in line with the guidance provided in February 2009. The full year effective tax rate of 21.6% is lower than the prior year (24.5%) as a result of Sonic's offshore expansion and over provisions in prior periods. Ignoring the impact of future acquisitions, and any short term fluctuations, the effective tax rate for future periods is expected to be in the range of 22-25%.

**(i) Outside equity interests**

The outside equity interest figures include minority interests in IPN (up until 30 September 2008, when Sonic acquired the minority interests in IPN), in addition to minority interests in other (small) entities in the Group. The comparative period figure also includes minority interests in the Schottdorf Group until 31 December 2007 when Sonic acquired the minority interests in the Schottdorf Group.

**(j) Cashflow from operations**

Cash generated from operations increased 33.2% compared to the prior year, exceeding cash profit (net profit plus depreciation, intangibles amortisation, equity instrument expense and outside equity interests) through working capital improvements.

**(k) Earnings per share**

Diluted earnings per share ("EPS") increased 15.9% due to revenue and earnings growth, synergy capture, and the positive effect of the acquisitions noted in (a) above. EPS growth exceeded guidance of >10%, despite being affected by the equity raisings conducted in November and December 2008 which have set the Group's balance sheet for further acquisitional growth.

**(l) Currency exchange rate impacts**

As a result of Sonic's expanding operations outside of Australia, Sonic is increasingly exposed to currency exchange rate translation risk i.e. the risk that Sonic's offshore earnings and assets fluctuate when reported in AUD.

To manage this risk Sonic uses "natural" hedging, under which foreign currency assets (businesses) are matched with same currency debt. Therefore:

- as the AUD value of offshore assets changes with currency movements, so does the AUD value of the debt; and
- as the AUD value of foreign currency EBIT changes with currency movements, so does the AUD value of the foreign currency interest expense.

As Sonic's foreign currency earnings grow and debt is repaid, the natural hedge becomes less effective, so AUD reported earnings will fluctuate. The underlying earnings in foreign currency however are not affected. For 2009, 32% of Sonic's foreign currency EBIT was hedged (offset) by foreign currency interest expense. Sonic believes it is inappropriate to hedge translation risk (a non-cash risk) with real cash hedging instruments.

2009 Currency exchange rates:

	Profit & loss Average for the Year	Balance sheet 30 June 09 Spot
USD	0.7469	0.8054
EURO	0.5423	0.5745
GBP	0.4631	0.4897
CHF	0.8346	0.8753
NZD	1.2289	1.2499

**(m) Guidance for 2010**

Assuming 2009 average currency exchange rates apply in 2010, Sonic expects to grow Net Profit by 10-15% over the 2009 level of \$315M. This guidance excludes the impact of future business acquisitions not already announced, and may be impacted by changes in interest rates.

**COMMENTARY ON RESULTS**  
**For the year ended 30 June 2009**

**3. Final dividend and Dividend Reinvestment Plan (DRP)**

The Board has declared a final dividend of 35 cents per share 35% franked (at 30%) to be paid on 28 September 2009. The record date will be 14 September 2009. This dividend includes no conduit foreign income.

The total dividend for the year is therefore 57 cents per share, a 10% increase on the prior year.

The Board has determined that the Company's Dividend Reinvestment Plan (DRP) remains suspended for this dividend and until further notice.

As a result of Sonic's international expansion future dividends are unlikely to be fully franked. It is expected that the 2010 interim dividend will be franked to ~35%.



**FULL YEAR REPORT**  
**For the year ended 30 June 2009**

<b>CONTENTS</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>Consolidated income statement</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>Consolidated balance sheet</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>Consolidated cash flow statement</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>Consolidated statement of recognised income and expense</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>Notes to the consolidated financial statements</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>Compliance statement</b>	<b>12</b>

This report does not include all the notes of the type normally included in an annual financial report. Accordingly, this report is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes, the 2008 Annual Report, the 2008 Annual Financial Statements, and any public announcements made by Sonic Healthcare Limited in accordance with the continuous disclosure requirements of the *Corporations Act 2001*.

**CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT**  
For the year ended 30 June 2009

	Notes	2009 \$'000	2008 \$'000
Revenue from operations		2,995,605	2,365,014
Other income		18,126	15,313
<b>Total Revenue</b>		<b>3,013,731</b>	2,380,327
Labour and related costs (including \$7,632,000 (2008: \$9,542,000) of non-cash equity remuneration expense)		(1,314,637)	(1,054,236)
Consumables used		(524,205)	(395,265)
Operating lease rental expense		(141,443)	(116,254)
Impairment of New Zealand Pathology intangibles		(120,100)	-
Restructuring costs - New Zealand Pathology		(22,772)	-
Depreciation and amortisation of physical assets		(93,087)	(75,909)
Borrowing costs expense		(86,652)	(73,795)
Transportation		(91,042)	(71,595)
Utilities		(66,719)	(53,512)
Repairs and maintenance		(65,240)	(48,902)
Amortisation of intangibles		(8,196)	(5,906)
Other expenses from ordinary activities		(230,030)	(153,086)
<b>Profit from ordinary activities before income tax expense</b>		<b>249,608</b>	331,867
Income tax expense		(77,053)	(81,461)
<b>Profit from ordinary activities after income tax expense</b>		<b>172,555</b>	250,406
Net profit attributable to minority interests		(1,195)	(5,290)
<b>Profit attributable to members of Sonic Healthcare Limited</b>		<b>171,360</b>	245,116
<b>Basic earnings per share (cents per share)</b>	5	<b>46.9</b>	75.0
<b>Diluted earnings per share (cents per share)</b>	5	<b>46.3</b>	73.5

*The above consolidated income statement should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes, the 2008 Annual Report, the 2008 Annual Financial Statements, and any public announcements made by Sonic Healthcare Limited in accordance with the continuous disclosure requirements of the Corporations Act 2001.*

**CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET**  
As at 30 June 2009

	Notes	2009 \$'000	2008 \$'000
<b>Current assets</b>			
Cash assets and cash equivalents		557,932	63,865
Other financial assets (interest rate hedging)		-	4,710
Receivables		374,481	314,151
Inventories		51,872	41,342
Other		28,019	23,775
Total current assets		1,012,304	447,843
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Receivables		5,365	3,872
Other financial assets (investments)		22,423	11,618
Property, plant and equipment		492,956	441,466
Intangible assets		3,191,282	2,700,231
Deferred tax assets		35,256	22,259
Other		1,660	1,712
Total non-current assets		3,748,942	3,181,158
<b>Total assets</b>		<b>4,761,246</b>	<b>3,629,001</b>
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Payables		234,301	187,808
Interest bearing liabilities		421,999	510,348
Current tax liabilities		9,264	19,615
Provisions		123,116	93,994
Other financial liabilities (interest rate hedging)		40,289	7,269
Other		11,814	12,159
Total current liabilities		840,783	831,193
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>			
Interest bearing liabilities		1,334,268	791,702
Deferred tax liabilities		5,768	5,685
Provisions		40,210	35,450
Other		8,134	2,892
Total non-current liabilities		1,388,380	835,729
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<b>2,229,163</b>	<b>1,666,922</b>
<b>Net assets</b>		<b>2,532,083</b>	<b>1,962,079</b>
<b>Equity</b>			
Parent entity interest			
Contributed equity	6	2,299,256	1,709,577
Reserves	8	4,557	(8,895)
Accumulated profits	9	226,346	249,308
Total parent entity interest		2,530,159	1,949,990
Minority interests		1,924	12,089
<b>Total equity</b>		<b>2,532,083</b>	<b>1,962,079</b>

*The above consolidated balance sheet should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes, the 2008 Annual Report, the 2008 Annual Financial Statements, and any public announcements made by Sonic Healthcare Limited in accordance with the continuous disclosure requirements of the Corporations Act 2001.*

**CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT**  
**For the year ended 30 June 2009**

	<b>2009</b>	<b>2008</b>
	<b>\$'000</b>	<b>\$'000</b>
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>		
Receipts from customers (inclusive of goods and services tax)	3,058,303	2,428,021
Payments to suppliers and employees (inclusive of goods and services tax)	<b>(2,488,891)</b>	<b>(1,975,469)</b>
	<b>569,412</b>	452,552
Interest received	12,418	8,909
Borrowing costs	<b>(89,388)</b>	<b>(71,904)</b>
Income taxes paid	<b>(62,490)</b>	<b>(57,672)</b>
<b>Net cash inflow from operating activities</b>	<b>429,952</b>	<b>331,885</b>
<b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>		
Payment for purchase of controlled entities, net of cash acquired	<b>(447,254)</b>	<b>(683,468)</b>
Payments for property, plant and equipment	<b>(121,154)</b>	<b>(122,756)</b>
Proceeds from sale of non current assets	3,197	9,286
Payments for investments	<b>(15,780)</b>	<b>(4,341)</b>
Payments from restructuring and surplus leased space provisions	<b>(169)</b>	<b>(847)</b>
Payments for intangibles	<b>(29,363)</b>	<b>(20,068)</b>
Repayment of loans by other entities	3,163	11,328
Loans to other entities	<b>(4,555)</b>	<b>(7,984)</b>
<b>Net cash (outflow) from investing activities</b>	<b>(611,915)</b>	<b>(818,850)</b>
<b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>		
Proceeds from issues of shares and other equity securities	537,730	462,392
Proceeds from borrowings	827,692	1,751,675
Repayment of borrowings	<b>(557,074)</b>	<b>(1,549,594)</b>
Dividends paid to company's shareholders	<b>(148,268)</b>	<b>(161,953)</b>
Dividends paid to minority interests in controlled entities	<b>(339)</b>	<b>(527)</b>
<b>Net cash inflow from financing activities</b>	<b>659,741</b>	<b>501,993</b>
<b>Net increase in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>477,778</b>	<b>15,028</b>
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial year	<b>63,865</b>	35,960
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	<b>16,289</b>	12,877
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial year</b>	<b>557,932</b>	<b>63,865</b>

*The above consolidated cash flow statement should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes, the 2008 Annual Report, the 2008 Annual Financial Statements, and any public announcements made by Sonic Healthcare Limited in accordance with the continuous disclosure requirements of the Corporations Act 2001.*

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF RECOGNISED INCOME AND EXPENSE**  
**For the year ended 30 June 2009**

	<b>2009</b>	<b>2008</b>
	<b>\$'000</b>	<b>\$'000</b>
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	<b>33,476</b>	(34,997)
Cash flow hedges (net of tax)	<b>(21,147)</b>	(1,788)
Revaluation of property	-	3,875
Actuarial gains / (losses) on retirement benefit obligations (net of tax)	<b>(2,667)</b>	1,915
<b>Net movements recognised directly in equity</b>	<b>9,662</b>	(30,995)
<b>Profit for the year</b>	<b>172,555</b>	250,406
	<b>182,217</b>	219,411
Attributable to:		
Members of Sonic Healthcare Limited	<b>181,019</b>	213,814
Minority interests	<b>1,198</b>	5,597
	<b>182,217</b>	219,411

*The above consolidated statement of recognised income and expense should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes, the 2008 Annual Report, the 2008 Annual Financial Statements, and any public announcements made by Sonic Healthcare Limited in accordance with the continuous disclosure requirements of the Corporations Act 2001.*

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**For the year ended 30 June 2009**

**Note 1 Summary of significant accounting policies**

This financial report has been prepared in accordance with Australian equivalents to International Financial Reporting Standards, other authoritative pronouncements of the Australian Accounting Standards Board, Urgent Issues Group Interpretations and the *Corporations Act 2001*.

This financial report does not include all the notes of the type normally included in an annual financial report. Accordingly, this report is to be read in conjunction with the Annual Report for the year ended 30 June 2008, the 2008 Annual Financial Statements and any public announcements made by Sonic Healthcare Limited during the reporting period in accordance with the continuous disclosure requirements of the *Corporations Act 2001*.

The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the financial report are consistent with those of the previous financial year and have been consistently applied to all the periods presented, unless otherwise stated.

**Note 2 Segment information**

**Primary Reporting – Business Segments**

Year ended 30 June 2009	Pathology \$'000	Radiology \$'000	Other \$'000	Eliminations \$'000	Consolidated \$'000
<b>Total segment revenue</b>	2,499,250	345,395	161,951	(5,283)	3,001,313
Interest income					12,418
<b>Total revenue</b>					<b>3,013,731</b>
<b>Segment result before non-recurring items</b>	459,941	33,910	(16,135)	-	477,716
Non-recurring items	(153,874)	-	-	-	(153,874)
<b>Segment result after non-recurring items</b>	306,067	33,910	(16,135)	-	323,842
Unallocated net interest expense					(74,234)
<b>Profit before tax</b>					<b>249,608</b>
Income tax expense					(77,053)
<b>Profit after income tax expense</b>					<b>172,555</b>
Depreciation and amortisation expense	60,854	30,708	9,721	-	101,283

**Primary Reporting – Business Segments**

Year ended 30 June 2008	Pathology \$'000	Radiology \$'000	Other \$'000	Eliminations \$'000	Consolidated \$'000
<b>Total segment revenue</b>	1,916,439	333,215	127,711	(5,947)	2,371,418
Interest income					8,909
<b>Total revenue</b>					<b>2,380,327</b>
<b>Segment result</b>	365,675	40,547	(9,469)	-	396,753
Unallocated net interest expense					(64,886)
<b>Profit before tax</b>					<b>331,867</b>
Income tax expense					(81,461)
<b>Profit after income tax expense</b>					<b>250,406</b>
Depreciation and amortisation expense	45,235	28,935	7,645	-	81,815

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**For the year ended 30 June 2009**

**Note 3 Business combinations**

**(a) Acquisition of subsidiaries / business assets**

Acquisitions in the period, which are individually immaterial, include:

- On 1 July 2008, Sonic acquired 100% of the Labor 28 Group, based in Berlin, Germany.
- On 1 July 2008, Sonic acquired 100% of the Laboratory Prof. Krech Group, based in Switzerland.
- On 1 September 2008, Sonic acquired 100% of the GLP Medical Group, based in Hamburg, Germany.
- On 2 September 2008, Sonic acquired 100% of Clinical Laboratories of Hawaii, an entity based in the USA.
- IPN, a member of the Group, acquired a number of medical centre businesses during the period.

The contribution these acquisitions made to the Group's profit during the period was immaterial individually and in total, however the effect of acquisitions on pathology revenue and EBITDA growth is noted in section 2 of the Commentary on Results. The accounting for these acquisitions has been finalised at the date of this report.

The aggregate cost of the combinations, the carrying values and fair values of the identifiable assets and liabilities, and the goodwill arising on acquisition are detailed below:

	<b>Total Carrying Value \$'000</b>	<b>Total Fair Value \$'000</b>
Consideration - cash paid		365,014
Other consideration		912
Less: Cash of entity acquired		(9,651)
		356,275
Deferred consideration		11,578
Consideration – shares / options		1,142
Total consideration		368,995
Carrying / fair value of identifiable net assets of subsidiaries acquired:		
Debtors & other receivables	44,607	44,096
Prepayments	5,762	5,762
Inventory	6,969	6,969
Deferred tax assets / (liabilities)	(675)	5,659
Property, plant & equipment	17,112	16,942
Other non-current receivables	93	93
Investments	16	16
Identifiable intangibles	155	404
Trade payables	(10,073)	(10,073)
Sundry creditors and accruals	(15,203)	(15,558)
Income tax payable	(1,365)	(2,012)
Borrowings	(3,982)	(3,982)
Lease liabilities	(4,766)	(4,766)
Provisions	(9,240)	(9,071)
	29,410	34,479
Goodwill		334,516

The goodwill arising from the business combinations is attributable to their reputation in the local market, the benefit of marginal profit and synergies expected to be achieved from integrating the business with existing operations, expected revenue growth, future market development, the assembled workforce and knowledge of local markets. These benefits are not recognised separately from goodwill as the future economic benefits arising from them cannot be reliably measured.

**(b) Acquisition of minority interests**

During the period Sonic acquired the outstanding equity held by minority interests in IPN for a total purchase price of ~A\$75.6M for the shares plus ~A\$2.4M to cancel options over unissued IPN shares.

The carrying amount of IPN's net assets in the Group's financial statements on the date of acquiring the minority interests was A\$34.9M. The Group recognised a decrease in minority interests of \$A11.0M and additional goodwill of A\$72.8M.

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**For the year ended 30 June 2009**

**Note 4 Dividends**

	<b>2009</b>	2008
	<b>\$'000</b>	\$'000
<b>Total dividends paid on ordinary shares during the year</b>		
Final dividend for the year ended 30 June 2008 of 32 cents (2007: 29 cents) per share paid on 9 October 2008 (2007: 20 September 2007), fully franked based on tax paid at 30%	<b>107,203</b>	95,248
Interim dividend for the year ended 30 June 2009 of 22 cents (2008: 20 cents) per share paid on 26 March 2009 (2008: 26 March 2008), franked to 60% (2008: 100%)	<b>84,452</b>	66,695
	<b>191,655</b>	161,943

The Company's Dividend Reinvestment Plan (DRP) operated for the 2008 final dividend, with an ~40% uptake, resulting in 3,409,260 shares being issued to Sonic shareholders at a 2.5% discount. The DRP was suspended for the 2009 interim dividend.

**Dividends not recognised at the end of the year**

On 27 August 2009 the directors declared a final dividend of 35 cents per share (2008: 32 cents) franked to 35% (2008: 100%), payable on 28 September 2009 with a record date of 14 September 2009. Based on the number of shares on issue at 27 August 2009, the aggregate amount of the proposed final dividend to be paid out of retained profits at the end of the year, but not recognised as a liability is:	<b>135,466</b>	107,203
--	----------------	---------

Australian franking credits available at the year end for subsequent financial years based on a tax rate of 30%	<b>9,312</b>	36,222
---	--------------	--------

The impact on the franking account of the dividend declared by the directors since year end, but not recognised as a liability at year end, will be a reduction in the franking account of \$20,320,000 (2008: \$45,944,000), based on the number of shares on issue at 27 August 2009. Franking credits arising from Australian tax paid after year end will maintain the franking account in surplus after payment of the 2009 final dividend.

As a result of the Company's international expansion, it is likely that future dividends will not be fully franked. It is expected that the 2010 interim dividend will be franked to ~35%.

**Dividend Reinvestment Plan (DRP)**

The company's DRP remains suspended for the 2009 final dividend and until further notice.



**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**For the year ended 30 June 2009**

<b>Note 5</b>	<b>Earnings per share</b>	<b>2009</b> <b>Cents</b>	<b>2008</b> <b>Cents</b>
	Basic earnings per share	46.9	75.0
	Diluted earnings per share	46.3	73.5
	Basic earnings per share – Ordinary earnings*	86.3	75.0
	Diluted earnings per share – Ordinary earnings*	85.2	73.5

\* excluding non-recurring items

	<b>2009</b> <b>Shares</b>	<b>2008</b> <b>Shares</b>
<b>Weighted average number of ordinary shares used as the denominator</b>		
Weighted average number of ordinary shares used as the denominator in calculating basic earnings per share	<u>365,367,618</u>	326,845,998
Weighted average number of ordinary shares and potential ordinary shares used as the denominator in calculating diluted earnings per share	<u>369,722,154</u>	333,379,534

<b>Note 6</b>	<b>Contributed equity</b>	<b>2009</b> <b>Shares</b>	<b>2008</b> <b>Shares</b>	<b>2009</b> <b>\$'000</b>	<b>2008</b> <b>\$'000</b>
<b>Share capital</b>					
	Ordinary shares	<u>383,970,875</u>	333,502,281	<u>2,299,256</u>	1,709,577

**Movements in ordinary share capital:**

<b>Date</b>	<b>Details</b>	<b>Number of</b> <b>shares</b>	<b>Issue</b> <b>price</b>	<b>\$'000</b>
1/7/08	Opening balance	333,502,281		1,709,577
9/10/08	Shares issued under Dividend Reinvestment Plan (DRP)	3,409,260	12.72	43,366
10/10/08	Shares issued to underwriter of DRP	4,939,366	12.92	63,817
19/11/08	Shares issued under share placement	36,637,932	11.60	425,000
19/12/08	Shares issued under Shareholder Purchase Plan	3,812,187	11.60	44,221
Various	Shares issued to executives under remuneration arrangements	39,349		116
Various	Shares issued following exercise of employee options	1,630,500	Various	12,570
Various	Transfers from equity remuneration reserve	-		6,104
Various	Costs associated with share issues net of future income tax benefits	-		(5,515)
30/6/09	Closing balance	<u>383,970,875</u>		<u>2,299,256</u>

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
For the year ended 30 June 2009

**Note 7 Unlisted share options**

<b>Exercise Price</b>	<b>Expiry Date</b>	<b>Options at 30.6.08</b>	<b>Options Exercised</b>	<b>Options Granted</b>	<b>Options Forfeited</b>	<b>Options at 30.6.09</b>
\$7.57	19/12/2008	67,000	(67,000)	-	-	-
\$6.75	31/08/2009	3,000,000	-	-	-	3,000,000
\$7.50	26/11/2009	1,540,000	(1,400,000)	-	-	140,000
\$9.51	23/07/2009	10,000	-	-	-	10,000
\$9.56	23/07/2009	227,500	(163,500)	-	-	64,000
\$7.50	22/08/2010	1,540,000	-	-	-	1,540,000
\$12.69	24/05/2011	40,000	-	-	-	40,000
\$7.50	22/08/2011	1,540,000	-	-	-	1,540,000
\$13.10	15/09/2011	1,200,000	-	-	(125,000)	1,075,000
\$13.10	30/09/2011	1,400,000	-	-	-	1,400,000
\$13.10	30/09/2012	300,000	-	-	-	300,000
\$13.10	30/09/2013	300,000	-	-	-	300,000
\$13.00*	30/09/2012	1,000,000	-	-	-	1,000,000
\$13.00	13/06/2012	500,000	-	-	(300,000)	200,000
\$7.50	24/08/2012	1,540,000	-	-	-	1,540,000
\$14.16	03/08/2012	1,000,000	-	-	-	1,000,000
\$13.30	25/05/2013	-	-	500,000	-	500,000
\$13.65	31/05/2013	-	-	200,000	(90,000)	110,000
\$7.50	22/08/2013	-	-	1,540,000	-	1,540,000
\$12.98	22/11/2013	-	-	2,625,000	-	2,625,000
\$11.10	27/01/2014	-	-	1,500,000	-	1,500,000
		15,204,500	(1,630,500)	6,365,000	(515,000)	19,424,000

\* or where the closing market share price for Sonic's shares on 30 May 2012 is less than \$15.00, \$2.00 less than the closing price on that day.

**Note 8 Reserves**

	<b>2009 \$'000</b>	<b>2008 \$'000</b>
Foreign currency translation reserve	(21,169)	(54,643)
Hedge accounting reserve	(20,295)	852
Equity remuneration reserve	25,719	25,736
Share option reserve	16,427	15,285
Revaluation reserve	3,875	3,875
	<b>4,557</b>	<b>(8,895)</b>

**Note 9 Retained earnings**

	<b>2009 \$'000</b>	<b>2008 \$'000</b>
Retained earnings at the beginning of the financial year	249,308	164,220
Net profit attributable to members of Sonic Healthcare Limited	171,360	245,116
Dividends provided for or paid	(191,655)	(161,943)
Actuarial gains / (losses) on retirement benefit obligations (net of tax)	(2,667)	1,915
Retained earnings at the end of the financial year	<b>226,346</b>	249,308

**Note 10 Net tangible asset backing**

	<b>2009</b>	<b>2008</b>
Net tangible asset backing per ordinary security	<b>(\$1.72)</b>	<b>(\$2.21)</b>

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**For the year ended 30 June 2009**

**Note 11 Non-cash financing and investing activities**

The following non-cash financing and investing activities occurred during the year and are not reflected in the Cash Flow Statement:

- Plant and equipment with an aggregate fair value of \$1,555,000 (2008: \$1,111,000) was acquired by means of finance leases and hire purchase agreements.
- 6,365,000 (2008: 4,040,000) options over unissued Sonic shares were issued. The value (\$1,142,000) of 500,000 of these options was included as part of the consideration for the Labor 28 Group. In 2008, the value (\$3,311,000) of 1,000,000 options was included as part of the consideration for the Bioscientia Healthcare Group and the value (\$2,773,000) of 1,000,000 options was included as part of the consideration for the Medica Laboratory Group. 5,865,000 (2008: 2,040,000) options were issued in relation to incentive arrangements along with 39,349 (2008: 30,750) shares.
- In the 2008 year, 116,674 Sonic ordinary shares with a value of \$1,805,000 were issued as part of the consideration for the Bioscientia Healthcare Group.

**Note 12 Events occurring after reporting date**

Since the end of the financial year, no matter or circumstance not otherwise dealt with in these financial statements that has significantly or may significantly affect the operations of the consolidated entity, the results of those operations or the state of affairs of the consolidated entity in subsequent financial years has arisen, other than as follows:

On 27 August 2009 Sonic's directors declared a final dividend of 35 cents per ordinary share, franked to 35%, payable on 28 September 2009. Sonic's Dividend Reinvestment Plan was suspended for this dividend and until further notice.

**Forward-looking statements**

*This Preliminary Final Report (Appendix 4E) may include forward-looking statements about our financial results, guidance and business prospects that may involve risks and uncertainties, many of which are outside the control of Sonic Healthcare. Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the date that they are made and which reflect management's current estimates, projections, expectations or beliefs and which involve risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results and outcomes to be materially different. Risks and uncertainties that may affect the future results of the company include, but are not limited to, adverse decisions by Governments and healthcare regulators, changes in the competitive environment and billing policies, lawsuits, loss of contracts and unexpected growth in costs and expenses. The statements being made in this presentation do not constitute an offer to sell, or solicitation of an offer to buy, any securities of Sonic Healthcare. No representation, warranty or assurance (express or implied) is given or made in relation to any forward-looking statement by any person (including Sonic Healthcare). In particular, no representation, warranty or assurance (express or implied) is given in relation to any underlying assumption or that any forward-looking statement will be achieved. Actual future events may vary materially from the forward-looking statements and the assumptions on which the forward-looking statements are based. Given these uncertainties, readers are cautioned to not place undue reliance on such forward-looking statements.*

**COMPLIANCE STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009**

This report has been prepared in accordance with AASB Standards, other AASB authoritative pronouncements and Urgent Issues Group Consensus Views or other standards acceptable to ASX.

Identify other standards used

NIL


This report, and the accounts upon which the report is based use the same accounting policies.

This report does give a true and fair view of the matters disclosed.

This report is based on accounts which are in the process of being audited.

The entity has a formally constituted audit committee.

Signed:

  
.....  
(Company Secretary)

Date: 28 August 2009

Print name: PAUL ALEXANDER